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1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning 
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.] 

 
2 Uses 
 
2.1 The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more 

particularly described as  CD-1 (377), and the only  uses permitted within the outlined area, 
subject to such conditions as Council may be resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which 
development permits will be issued are: 

 
(a) Infill One-Family Dwelling, provided that 

(i) the site has a secondary access, by way of either a lane or a flanking street, and 
(ii) the infill one-family dwelling is located within the rear yard, 

(b) Two-Family Dwelling, provided that access is available from one dwelling unit to the 
other dwelling unit within the building. 

(c) Accessory Buildings and Uses customarily ancillary to any of the uses listed in this 
section. 

 
2.2 The maximum number of dwelling units shall be six, of which no more than two will be infill 

one-family dwellings. 
 
3 Floor Space Ratio 
 
3.1 The floor space ratio must not exceed 0.60 and the area of any infill one-family dwelling shall 

not exceed 40 percent of the total floor area. For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the 
site is all parcels covered by this By-law, and is deemed to be 1 810.9  m²,  being the site size at 
time of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications. 
[9075; 05 07 19] 

 
3.2 The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio: 

 
(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above 

and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building; and 
(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning 

considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the 
measurements for each floor at which they are located. 

 
3.3 The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio: 
 

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the 
opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that the total 
area of all exclusions does not exceed eight percent of the residential floor area being 
provided: 

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design 
of sunroofs and walls; 

(c) floors or portions thereof used for off-street parking and loading which 
(i) are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a 

parking space does not exceed 7.3 m in length; or 
(ii) are above the base surface and   are located in an  accessory building located within 

7.9 m of the rear property line and provided that the maximum exclusion for a 
parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length; 

(d) areas of undeveloped floors which are located 
(i) above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is no permanent means of 

access other than a hatch, or 
(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m; and 
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(e) floors located at or below finished grade with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m; 
(f) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a 

Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls 
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this 
clause shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14] 

 
4 Height 
 
4.1 The maximum height of a two-family dwelling will be the lesser of 9.2 m or 2 ½ storeys. 
 
4.2 The maximum height of an infill one-family dwelling will be the lesser of 8.0 m or 1 ½ storeys. 
 
4.3 For the purpose of calculating half-storey in sections 4.1 and 4.2, the floor area of the storey 

immediately below includes any area used for parking within the outermost walls of the 
building unless the parking area is located in a basement or cellar. 

 
4.4 Subject to Section 4.5, the maximum height of dwellings must not exceed lines described by 

vertical angles of 30 degrees subtended above the base surface at and perpendicular to all 
exterior walls which face the opposite dwelling. 

 
4.5 Where an infill dwelling is located adjacent to a lane the maximum height of the infill dwelling 

must not exceed a line described by a vertical angle of 60 degrees subtended above the 
horizontal from the closest line drawn parallel to and 3.1 m from the ultimate centre line of the 
lane. 

 
5 Front Yard 
 
5.1  A front yard with a minimum depth of 7.3 m must be provided. 
 
5.2 Notwithstanding section 5.1, the Director of Planning, in consultation with the City Engineer, 

may permit surface parking area in the front yard and street access for the parking spaces 
required for two-family dwellings subject to Section 8.3 and provided that 

 
(a) the width of the driveway at the front street does not exceed 6.1 m, 
(b) all parking spaces are located a minimum of 4.6 from any window, vent or wall opening 

providing access to a dwelling unit, 
(c) he is satisfied that the parking area is screened from the view of adjacent dwellings by 

means of fencing or compact planting with a minimum height of 1.2 m, and 
(d) no more than the required amount of parking will be provided. 

 
6 Side Yards 
 
6.1 A side yard with a minimum width of 1.5 m must be provided along one side of any building. 
 
6.2 The other side yard must have a minimum width of 10 percent of the width of the site, but need 

not be more than 1.5 m in width. 
 
7 Rear Yards 
 
7.1 A rear yard with a minimum depth of 10.7 m must be provided, except that where the rear of 

the site abuts a lane, this required minimum depth will be decreased by the lane width between 
the rear property line and the ultimate centre line of the lane. 

 
7.2 In the case of an infill dwelling, a rear yard with a minimum depth of 5.2 m from the ultimate 

centre line of the lane must be provided. 
 
7.3 A yard with a minimum depth of 10.7 m must separate an infill one-family dwelling from a 

two-family dwelling. 
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8 Site Coverage 
 
8.1 The maximum site coverage for buildings will be 40 percent of the site area. 
 
8.2 For the purpose of this section, site coverage for buildings will be based on the projected area 

of the outside of the outermost walls of all buildings and includes carports, but excludes steps, 
eaves, balconies and sundecks. 

 
8.3 The maximum site coverage for any portion of the site used as parking area will be 30 percent. 
 
9 Horizontal Angle of Daylight 
 
9.1 All habitable rooms in buildings used for residential purposes must have at least one window   

on an exterior wall which complies with the following: 
 

(a) the window must be located so that a plane or planes extending from the window and 
formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles with a sum of 70 degrees, must be 
unobstructed over a distance of 24.0 m; and 

(b) the plane or planes must be measured horizontally from the centre of the bottom of the 
window. 

 
9.2 For the purpose of section 9.1, the following will be considered as obstructions: 
 

(a) the theoretically equivalent buildings located on any adjoining sites in any R district in a 
corresponding position by rotating the plot plan of the proposed building 180 degrees 
about a horizontal axis located on the property lines of the proposed site; 

(b) part of the same building including permitted projections; and 
(c) the maximum site building permitted under the appropriate C district schedule or CD-1 

by-law if the site adjoins a C or CD-1 site. 
 
9.3 For the purposes of section 9.1, bathrooms and kitchens will not be considered as habitable 

rooms unless the floor area is greater than 10 percent of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, 
or 9.3 m², whichever is the greater. 

 
10 Area of Transparent Surface 
 
10.1 Where dwellings are separated by a yard of less than 12.2 m in depth, the facing wall of each 

dwelling must not consist of more than 20 percent transparent surface. 
 
10.2 The Director of Planning may relax the maximum permitted percentage of transparent surfaces 

where he is satisfied with the adequacy of landscaping or screening with respect to privacy. 
 
11 Access 
 
11.1 Pedestrian access to the front street and lane, having a minimum width of 2.0 m, must be 

provided and maintained for all dwellings. 
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12 Acoustics 
 

12.1 All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and 
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise 
measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed 
below do not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section, 
the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and is defined simply as 
noise level in decibels. 
 
Portions of dwelling units   Noise levels (Decibels) 
bedrooms      35 
living, dining, recreation rooms   40 
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways    45 

 
[7874; 98 04 21] 
 
13 [Section 13 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City 

Clerk's signature to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment.] 
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DeveIopment,
recommended approval of the application subject to the following conditions as proposed for
adoption by resolution of Council:

cont’d.. 

one-
family dwelling at the rear of each of two lots both developed with two-family
dwellings in 1992.

The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and 

till 

Sarai was considered as follows:

Summary: The proposed rezoning from RS-1 to CD- 1 would permit an 

.~-z~1=~71~~~~.

An application by Inder Bir 

._ 2 :-I. -~~-~._~___~~  - . ..._ ._” -_--_ 

----.\

3. Rezoning: 2669 and 2675 Vanness Avenue

UNANIMQUS&Y- CARRIED 
__._____.  ----- 

-.. . 

/’
THAT this application be approved.

Cllr. Price,by 
Y

J

called for speakers for and against the application, and none were

MOV

2’
.’

,,’

There was no correspondence received on this application.

Speakers

Mayor Owen
present. 

,/”
,/’

Summary of Correspondence

,.-

The applicant offered no additional comments on this application.

/,/,’
/

Applicant Comments
, 

I

/’

Staff offered no additional comments on this application.
./’

4

Clause No. 2(a) and 2(b) (cont’d)

The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land
recommended approval of the application.

Staff Comments

_ _ . . _ . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,1997  Special Council (Public Hearing), June 



_._

the CD-1 By-law, the registered owner shall, at no cost
to the City:

cont’d. 

(iv) a landscape plan which shows, among other things, response to the
requirements in (i), (ii), and (iii).

(c) THAT, prior to enactment of 

front yard; and
front yards, including landscaping and fencing,

to mitigate the impact of parking in the 

from lane;

(iii) treatment of parking area in the 

(3) a see-through fence along the lane, with a gate for access 

(2) off-site sprinkler monitoring and installation of exterior gongs, and

24-hour lighting and no fencing to obstruct Fire Department
access to the existing and new buildings on either side,

with 

fire prevention measures, to the satisfaction of the Assistant Chief
Fire Prevention, including:

(1) paved pedestrian access route from the front street to the rear lane, in
the flanking sideyards of the two lots, approximately 2.0 m (6.6 ft.)
wide 

infill dwellings;

(ii) adequate 

shall
have particular regard to the following:

(i) further design development to maximize the amount and utility of the amenity
space provided in the yards between the existing two-family dwellings and the
proposed 

shaI1
obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, who 

apphcant 

1995”, provided that the Director of Planning may
allow minor alterations to this form of development when approving the detailed
scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.

(b) THAT, prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the 

Allan Diamond, Architect, and stamped “Received City
Planning Department, April 28, 

69 THAT the proposed form of development be approved by Council in principle,
generally as prepared by 

s

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

. _ _ _ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997 



cont’d.,.

(%87,500),  after a right-of-way abutting the BC Hydro corridor
has been obtained.

fifly percent of the cost of purchasing and conveying to the Board of Parks and
Recreation the balance of Lots 8 and 9 on the east side of the 4200 Block of
Penticton Street 

to the
Condominium Act, whose approval may be arbitrarily denied.

CONSIDERATION

(iv) make arrangements to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services,
Manager of Real Estate Services and Manager of Parks and Recreation to pay

1s Strata Title Guidelines, strata titling of
the existing development on these properties is currently prohibited by the
Section 215 covenants which were registered in March, 1992. Approval of an
application to convert the existing “previously-occupied” buildings on these
sites to strata title ownership will be required and must be considered
separately by City Council as the Approving Authority pursuant 

infill unit and one containing the entire two-family
dwelling, in each case.

NOTE: Pursuant to the City’s RS- 

Varmess  Avenue, to the satisfaction of the Director
of Legal Services and Director of Land Use and Development, to restrict the
number of strata lots which may be created on each parcel to a maximum of
two, being one for the new 

titIes of the
properties at 2669 and 2675 

Vanness Avenue through the right-of-way to Penticton
Street ($15,000);

(ii) make arrangements for the under-grounding of all utilities from the closest
existing suitable service point; and

(iii) amend the Section 2 15 covenants now registered against the 

m
(33 ft.) through Lots 8 and 9 on the east side of the 4200 Block of Penticton
Street ($87,500) and fifty percent of the cost of installing a roadway which
extends the 2600 Block 

fifty percent of the cost of acquiring a right-of-way not exceeding 10 

LegaI Services,
Manager of Real Estate Services and General Manager of Engineering Services
to pay 

(i) make arrangements to the satisfaction of the Director of 

_ 6

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

_ _ _ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997 



cont’d....

hating on Vanness Avenue
as a condition of rezoning; when rezoning applications are approved on these
lots. It is not proposed that the City assume a share of these costs;

f&-lots 
0 Staff recommend that street access costs, and park retention costs if Council

so chooses, be equally shared among the 

a

. Staff recommend a land acquisition cost of $175,000 and roadway
construction of $30,000, for a total cost of $205,000 to provide Vanness-
Penticton street access. Also a consideration item is presented for a total land
acquisition cost of $175,000 for the retention of park space on the balance of
Lots 8 and 9;

maricetahle property;
be to retain the residual

land in the Property Endowment Fund as 

0 A consideration item is’presented for Council that proposes to retain as park
space the residual of Lots 8 and 9 after a right-of-way abutting the BC Hydro
corridor has been obtained. The other option would 

Vanness-Slocan  access in the case
the City’s lease on the Vanness-Slocan right-of-way is cancelled by BC
Hydro;

Staff recommend provision be made for Vanness-Penticton street access
through City-owned Lots 8 and 9 to replace 

0

apphcation:

.

This application was previously submitted in 1993, and at that time staff
recommended refusal because it offered little public benefit, was strongly opposed by the
neighbourhood, and would delay a more comprehensive development of the surrounding
area. Staff now recommend approval of the application, subject to conditions, because it has
become obvious that the surrounding neighbourhood is opposed to a comprehensive
development on a larger site assembly. Also the lots, which average 10,000 square feet, are
very large and the resulting floor space ratio is acceptable.

Mr. Mondor advised of the following additional issues pertaining to this 

RS-1S lots now each
developed with a two-family dwelling.

infill dwellings at the rear of two 

approva1 for a
substantial development, but nonetheless involves several complicated issues. The
application proposes to develop two 

_._____ 7

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

Staff Opening Comments

Phil Mondor, Planner, advised this application does not request 

SpecialCouncil(PublicHeari.ng),Junel8,l997 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



cont’d...,

. By what method has the value of the residual property been calculated?

. Should the property never be required for a fixed access to serve the four lots, what
will become of the monies paid by the developer for this future road appropriation?
Could this money be paid into a trust account with interest accruing to the developer?

In terms of condition (c)(iv) relating to acquisition of and transfer of property to the
Park Board, Mr. Diamond raised the following issues:

the sum of $175,000 been set?. Upon what valuation has 

Hyclro right-
of-way was cancelled and no form of development had been requested by the
applicant?

. Would the City provide the second means of access to the sites if the BC 

concerning conditions (c)(i) and (c)(iv) and requested Council consider
changes to these conditions.

With reference to condition (c)(i), relating to road access and property acquisition,
Mr. Diamond raised the following issues:

apphcation,
leading to the present recommendation of staff that it be approved. Mr. Diamond raised
several questions 

Allan Diamond, Architect (brief on file), reviewed the history of this 

from members of Council concerning the valuation of the
residual property on lots 8 and 9, Anne Bancroft-Jones, Deputy Manager of Real Estate
Services, advised the valuation was completed assuming the highest and best use of the
property. This valuation could be subject to change if the City were responsible for
providing street access to this site in the event that BC Hydro were to cancel its right-of-way,
which currently provides access to the site.

Applicant Opening Comments

0 In terms of timing for cost recovery, it is recommended that the owner make
arrangements prior to enactment to pay his share of the costs, and the other
two costs fronting Vanness Avenue would pay their share of costs as a
condition of rezoning if and when rezoning applications are approved on their
lots.

Responding to questions 

8

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

_ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997 



he approved, but now the
same application is being recommended for approval. The problems which
existed in 1993 have not gone away;

l Fire Department access to this site is inadequate;

cont’d....

staff  recommended that this application not . In 1993, 

deveIoper as
amending these

The foregoing opposed the application on one or more of the following grounds:

Bardi
Lawrence Vo.

the 

Fung Ng
Carlo 

m& park funding
when the common usage is available to the greater neighbourhood?

. When would such a park be constructed, and what would happen to the developer’s
monies in the interim?

William Bailey, co-owner of the site, reiterated the problems facing
a result of conditions (c)(i) and (c)(iv), and urged Council to consider
conditions.

Summary of Correspondence

There was no correspondence received on this application.

Speakers

The following speakers opposed the application:

Anne Kyler
Bruno Gasbarri
Giuseppina Gallello
Man 

reqtxi&?ta  infill lots be 

why is the residual lot considered to be marketable?

. Why would the Park Board not purchase the property from the Property Endowment
Fund, as they normally would?

. Why should a developer of two minor 

. 9

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

.

. . . . . . . . . . ,.‘. . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997 



these dwellings and the illegal
suites have been removed. The Fire Department have conducted tests on this site, and have
advised that access to the site is available.

Mr. Mondor provided Council with alternatives if they wished to pursue changes to
the application to reflect issues raised concerning street access, garbage and parking.

cont’d....

Sarai, advised that he
had no knowledge of any illegal suites in the two dwellings built in 1992. The garbage

problem is a result of others using this big vacant lot as a garbage dump.

Staff Closing Comments

Phil Mondor responded to issues raised by Council and the delegations. The current
parking situation is not approved, but staff have withheld enforcement pending the outcome
of the rezoning application. Also, staff have reinspected 

CityPlan and the
density on these two lots will still be lower than elsewhere in the neighbourhood.

Responding to questions from members of Council, lnder Bir 

in other
areas of the City. The result is consistent with the principles outlined in 

.

Applicant Closing Comments

Mr. Diamond addressed several issues raised by the delegations and Council Parking

Parking spaces will be lost;

In the past the owner of the two houses has had illegal suites, resulting in more
tenants than is permitted. City staff have not reinspected these dwellings to
ensure the suites have been removed;

The site is littered with garbage and is not properly maintained;

The developer has misled the neighbourhood in the past, and is not trusted by
the neighbours;

The City has not held a public meeting to review this application, resulting in
inadequate time to organize neighbours who are opposed to it.

is currently occurring in the front yard and this is currently not approved, but due to the size
of the lots, parking at the rear would be 150 feet from the houses.

The intent of this application is to provide a new form of housing typical 

0

Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997 . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . IO

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)



- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

folIows:

“THAT Council instruct the City Manager to negotiate a more equitable cost
sharing arrangement for the provision of access across Lots 8 and 9 and report
back prior to enactment for Council approval.”

THAT Section 5.2 of the by-law be amended by adding a new Clause (d) which reads
as follows:

“no more than the required amount of parking will be provided”.

(c)W;

THAT condition (c)(iv) be deleted and replaced with a new condition (d) as 

sufftcient to meet the concerns of the Fire Department.

Council Discussion

During discussion of this application, members of Council expressed concern with
the applicant’s relationship with the neighbours, in particular given statements made by the
co-owner about garbage and about a lack of knowledge concerning the existence of illegal
suites. Approval of this application should include changes to reflect the alternatives
provided by staff in their concluding comments.

MOVED by Cllr. Clarke,
THAT the application be approved, subject to the conditions as set out in this minute

of the Public Hearing, with the following amendments:

THAT condition (b)(i) be amended be adding the following words at the end of the
clause:

“and to ensure adequate provision for garbage storage and recycling’:“.

THAT condition of approval (c)(i) be deleted, and that condition (c)(ii) be
renumbered to condition (c)(i) and that condition (c)(iii) be renumbered to condition

Af’lleck, Fire and Rescue Services, advised that while the increased density and
existing parking situation do cause some problems, the Conditions of Approval before
Council are 

I

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

Stuart 

1 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997 



(c) Accessory Buildings and Uses customarily ancillary to any of the
uses listed in this section.

: dwelling unit to the other dwelling unit within the building.
(b) Two-Family Dwelling. provided that access is available from one

infill one-family dwelling is located within the rear
yard.

,

the site has a secondary access, by way of either a lane or
a flanking street, and

the 

OneyFamily  Dwelling, provided that
I

(ii)
._: 

(i>

Infill(a) 

"D" of By-law No. 3575.

2. Uses

2.1 The.area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule
"A" shall be more particularly described as CD-1 (377). and the only uses
permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as Council may
by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will
be issued are

tothe extent shown on Schedule "A" of this By-law,
and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule 

.attached to this By-law as Schedule "A". and in accordance with the
explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed therein, so that the
boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning District Plan are varied,
amended or substituted 

Z-467(a) and"D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered 

By-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER. in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule

7835

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the

Zonins and Develooment 

2669 and 2675 Vanness Avenue

BY-LAW NO. 
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0) are at or below
exclusion for a
length:

or

the base surface, provided that the maximum
parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in

-2 

sundecks and any other appurtenances
which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to
the foregoing, provided that the total area of all exclusions does
not exceed eight percent of the residential floor area being
provided:

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls:

floors or portions thereof used for off-street parking and loading
which

m. including
earthen floor, both above and below ground level. to be measured to
the extreme outer limits of the building: and

stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which
the Director of Planning considers similar, to be measured by their
gross cross-sectional areas and included in the measurements for
each floor at which they are located.

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space

open residential balconies or 

(c)

The following will be included in the computation of floor space

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 

(b)

(a)

(b)

3.3
ratio:

(a)

m2. being the site
size at time of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2
ratio:

infill one-family dwelling shall not exceed 40 percent of the total floor
area. For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site is all
parcels covered by this By-law, and is deemed to be 803.2 

infill one-family dwellings.

3. Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The total floor space ratio must not exceed 0.60 and the area of
any 

2.2 The maximum number of dwelling units shall be six, of which no more
than two will be 



-

infill dwelling must not exceed a line described by a vertical
angle of 60 degrees subtended above the horizontal from the closest line
drawn parallel to and 3.1 m from the ultimate centre line of the lane.

5. Front Yard

5.1 A front yard with a minimum depth of 7.3 m must be provided.

-3 

infill dwelling is located adjacent to a lane the maximum
-height of the 

.the
base surface at and-perpendicular to all exterior walls which face the
opposite dwelling.

4.5 Where an 

1% storeys.

4.3 For the purpose of calculating half-storey in sections 4.1 and 4.2.
the floor area of the storey immediately below includes any area used for
parking within the outermost walls of the building unless the parking area is
located in a basement or cellar.

4.4 Subject to Section 4.5, the maximum height of dwellings must not
exceed lines described by vertical angles of 30 degrees subtended above 

infill one-family dwelling will be the
lesser of 8.0 m or 

2% storeys.

4.2 The maximum height of an 

4. Height

4.1 The maximum height of a'two-family dwelling will be the lesser‘ of
9.2 m or 

(e) floors located at or
less than 1.2 m.

below finished grade with a ceiling height of

(i> above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there
is no permanent means of access other than a hatch, or

(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of
less than 1.2 m; and

(d) areas of undeveloped floors which are located

(ii) are above the base surface and are located in an accessory
building located within 7.9 m of the rear property line and
provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space
shall not exceed 7.3 m in length:
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one-
'family dwelling from a two-family dwelling.

8. Site Coverage

8.1 The maximum site coverage for buildings will be 40 percent of the
site area.

infill 

infill dwelling, a rear yard with a minimum depth
of 5.2 m from the ultimate centre line of the lane must be provided.

7.3 A yard with a minimum depth of 10.7 m must separate an 

m. and

no more than the required amount of parking will be provided.

6. Side Yards

6.1 A side yard with a minimum width of 1.5 m must be provided along
one side of any building.

6.2 The other side yard must have a minimum width of 10 percent of the
width of the site, but need not be more than 1.5 m in width.

7. Rear Yards

7.1 A rear yard with a minimum depth of 10.7 m must be provided. except
that where the rear of the site abuts a lane, this required minimum depth
will be decreased by the lane width between the rear property line and the
ultimate centre line of the lane.

7.2 In the case of an 

(d)

all parking spaces are located a minimum of 4.6 m from any window.
vent or wall opening providing access to a dwelling unit,

he is satisfied that the parking area is screened from the view of
adjacent dwellings by means of fencing or compact planting with a
minimum height of 1.2 

(c)

(b)

m.
(a) the width of the driveway at the front street does not exceed

6.1

5.2 Notwithstanding section 5.1, the Director of Planning, in
consultation with the City Engineer, may permit surface parking area in the
front yard and street access for the parking spaces required for two-family
dwellings subject to Section 8.3 and provided that
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m2. whichever is
the greater.

10
percent of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, or 9.3 

(c> the maximum size building permitted under the appropriate C
district schedule or CD-l by-law if the site adjoins a C or CD-I
site.

9.3 For the purposes of section 9.1, bathrooms and kitchens will not be
considered as habitable rooms unless the floor area is greater than 

thy same building including permitted projections; andpart.of (b) 

(a) the theoretically equivalent buildings located on any adjoining
sites in any R district in a corresponding position by rotating the
plot plan of the proposed building 180 degrees about a horizontal
axis located on the property lines of the proposed site:

-

from
with

the plane or planes must be measured horizontally from the centre
of the bottom of the window.

For the purpose of section 9.1, the following will be considered as
obstructions:

(b)

9.2

the window must be located so that a plane or planes extending
the window and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles
a sum of 70 degrees, must be unobstructed over a distance of
24.0 m: and

must 

(a)

wi?l
be based on the projected area of the outside of the outermost walls of all
buildings and includes carports, but excludes steps, eaves, balconies and
sundecks.

8.3 The maximum site coverage for any portion of the site used as
parking area will be 30 percent.

9. Horizontal Angle of Daylight

9.1 All habitable rooms in buildings used for residential purposes
have at least one window on an exterior wall which complies with the
following:

8.2 For the purpose of this section, site coverage for buildings 



-

._

-6 

. 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

Dwellins Unit Noise Levels (Decibels)

bedrooms 

(Leq) sound
level and will be defined simply as noise level in decibels.

Portions of 

24.hour equivalent 

m. must be provided and maintained for all dwellings,

12. Acoustics

12.1 A development permit application for dwelling uses will require
evidence in the form of a report and recommendations prepared by persons
trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurements
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units
listed below shall not exceed the noise levels expressed in decibels set
opposite such portions for the dwelling units. For the purposes of this
section the noise level is the A-weighted 

9.4 The Director of Planning may decrease the horizontal angle of
daylight requirement of section 9.1, having regard to the livability of the
resulting dwelling units and providing that a minimum distance of 3.7 m of
unobstructed view is maintained.

10. Area of Transparent Surface

10.1 Where dwellings are separated by a yard of less than 12.2 m in
depth, the facing wall of each dwelling must not consist of more than 20

percent transparent surface.

10.2 The Director of Planning may relax the maximum permitted percentage
of transparent surfaces where he is satisfied with the adequacy of
landscaping or screening with respect to privacy.

11. Access

11.1 Pedestrian access to the front street and lane, having a minimum
width of 2.0 
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CITY CLERK"

13. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 6th day of January. 1998.

'(signed) Philip W. Owen"
MAYOR

'(signed) Gil T. Mervyn"
DEPUTY CITY CLERK

‘I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law passed by the Council
of the City of Vancouver on the 6th day of January 1998, and numbered 7835.
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Puil excused from voting on By-law 3)

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(Councillors Bellamy, Kennedy and 

By-la\v.

Cllr. Price,

THAT the By-law be given second and third readings and the Mayor and City Clerk be
authorized to sign and seal the 

Cllr. Sullivan,

SECONDED by 

time and the Presiding Officer declared the By-law open for
discussion and amendment.

There being no amendments, it was

MOVED by 

-

The By-law was read a first 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Cllr. Price,

THAT the By-law be introduced and read a first time.

Cllr. Sullivan,

SECONDED by 

CD-l)

MOVED by 

RS-IS to - Rezoning 

- January 6, 1998

BY-LAWS (CONT’D)

3. A By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the

Zoning and Development By-Iaw

(2669 and 2675 Vanness Avenue 

Regular Council Minutes 
























































